

7/16/2003 Page

1 of

9 3:47PM

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

HORIZON BANK COMMERCIAL BANKING CENTER 2211 RIMLAND DRIVE STE 230 BELLINGHAM, WA 98226-5699 ATTENTION: ERIN OLSEN

LAND TITLE COMPANY OF SKAGIT COUNTY

106202

WASHINGTON STATE COUNTY AUDITOR'S/RECORDER'S INFORMATION (RCW 65.04):

GRANTOR:

RYAY LLC

2. ANACORTES HEALTH CLUB, INC.

GRANTEE:

HORIZON BANK

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ABBREVIATED:

LOT 2B AND PTN OF 2A, AN SP 98-003 REVISED IN

19-35-2 E. W. M.

FOR THE FULL LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "A" TO THIS DOCUMENT!

ASSESSOR'S PROPERTY TAX

PARCEL ACCOUNT NUMBER(S):

350219-0-040-0100; 350219-0-040-0008

REFERENCE NUMBER OF RELATED DOCUMENTS:

1.

Memorandum of Lease recording number: 200104100106 Grantee Deed of Trust recording no. 200306300410 2.

Loan No. __0760000012____

LEASE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated June _25th_, 2003, is made among RYAY LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Main Tenant"), ANACORTES HEALTH CLUB, INC., a Washington corporation, d.b.a. Waters Edge Health Club ("Subtenant"), ANACORTES CONCEPT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Landlord"), and HORIZON BANK, a state-chartered banking corporation ("Lender"), with respect to the following facts:

RECITALS:

Main Tenant is the tenant of Landlord under a lease agreement dated March 29, 2001, between Main Tenant and Landlord's predecessor in interest, Shared Healthcare Systems, Inc., evidenced by a Memorandum of Lease recorded April 10, 2001, under recording no. 200104100106, records of Skagit County, Washington (including any amendments thereto, the "Main Lease"), for premises described in the Main Lease (the "Premises"), and being all or a portion of the property described in Exhibit A hereto. Subtenant is a tenant of Main Tenant under an unrecorded sublease (the "Sublease") entered into with regard to the Premises. Lender is making a loan, the repayment of which is to be secured by a Deed of Trust (the "Deed of Trust") encumbering the property described in Exhibit A; and

- It is a condition of the loan by Lender that Main Tenant and Subtenant unconditionally subordinate the Main Lease, the Sublease, and all of Main Tenant's and Subtenant's interest in the Premises in all respects to Lender's Deed of Trust.
- Main Tenant and Subtenant are hereafter referred to together as "Tenant," and the Main Lease and Sublease are together referred to as the "Lease."

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual benefits to be derived herefrom and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the understanding that Lender will act in reliance hereon, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- SUBORDINATION. The Lease, and the rights of Tenant in, to or under the Lease and the Premises including without limitation, any claim by Tenant to insurance proceeds and condemnation awards are unconditionally subject and subordinate and shall remain in all respects and for all purposes unconditionally subject, subordinate and junior to the encumbrance of the Deed of Trust and to all renewals, extensions, modifications and amendments of the Deed of Trust and of the loan and/or other obligations secured by the Deed of Trust, and to the rights and interest of the from time-to-time holder of the Deed of Trust, as fully and with the same effect as if the Deed of Trust had been duly executed, acknowledged and recorded, and the indebtedness secured thereby had been fully disbursed prior to the execution of the Lease or possession of the Premises by Tenant, or its predecessors in interest.
- ATTORNMENT AT LENDER'S OPTION. Neither Lender nor any other party acquiring the Landlord's interest in the Premises, through foreclosure, deed in lieu, or otherwise in satisfaction or partial satisfaction of the Deed of Trust, shall be required to recognize the rights of Tenant under the Lease and the rights of Tenant thereunder, including any options thereunder, shall, at the election of Lender or such other party and upon giving Tenant written notice of termination, cease and terminate. However, at Lender's sole option, if the interests of Landlord shall be transferred to and owned by Lender by reason of foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or by deed or other conveyance in lieu thereof or by any other manner, and Lender succeeds to the interest of the Landlord under the Lease, Tenant shall be bound to Lender under all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease for the balance of the term thereof remaining and any extensions or renewals thereof which may be effected in accordance with any option therefor in the Lease, with the same force and effect as if Lender were the landlord under the Lease, and Tenant does hereby attorn to Lender, as its landlord; provided, said attornment and continuation of the Lease to be effective and operative only if Lender gives written notice to Tenant of Lender's exercise of this option within thirty (30) days following Lender's acquisition of the Landlord's interest in the Premises. With the giving of such notice by Lender this attornment shall thereupon be effective without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any of Lender and Tenant.

If Lender succeeds to the interest of Landlord under the Lease, then Lender shall not be (i) liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including Landlord); (ii) subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant might have against any prior landlord (including Landlord); (iii) bound by

LEASE SUBORDINATION



any rent or additional rent which Tenant might have paid for more than the then current installment; (iv) obligated for repayment of any security deposit which has not been previously paid to Lender; or (v) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease made without Lender's consent. Nothing in this Agreement or at law or equity shall be deemed or construed as constituting Lender a principal or surety for the performance of any of the Landlord's obligation's under the Lease, and under no circumstances whatever shall Lender have any personal liability for the breach or nonperformance of any of the Landlord's obligations to Tenant.

- 3. WAIVER OF NON-DISTURBANCE. Tenant hereby waives any right under the Lease to require a covenant of non-disturbance from Lender, and Tenant hereby agrees that no such covenant of non-disturbance has been made or given by Lender and none shall be included nor shall be implied in this Agreement.
- 4. PURCHASE OPTIONS. Any options or rights contained in the Lease to acquire title to the Premises are hereby made subject and subordinate to the rights of Lender under the Deed of Trust, shall not apply to any judicial or non-judicial foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or to any acquisition of the Premises by Lender in lieu thereof, and any acquisition of title to the Premises made by Tenant during the term of the Deed of Trust shall be subordinate and subject to the Deed of Trust and all of Lender's rights thereunder to the extent the obligations secured by the Deed of Trust are not paid in full:
- 5. **SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.** This Agreement and each and every covenant, agreement and other provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. As used in this Agreement the term "Lender" shall include any nominee of Lender acquiring the Premises through foreclosure of the Deed of Trust or by deed or other conveyance in lieu thereof.
- 6. **NOTICES**. Any notice under this Agreement which any party may desire or may be required to give to the other party shall be in writing and shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first-class regular mail, to the address for the other party as set forth above, or to such other address as either party hereto may by notice in writing designate. Lender, upon succeeding to the interest of Landlord under the Lease, shall not be deemed to have notice of any notice given by Tenant to any prior landlord (including Landlord) unless a copy of the notice was sent to Lender in the manner required by this Agreement.
- 7. **LENDER'S RIGHT TO CURE LANDLORD'S DEFAULT.** Notwithstanding anything herein or in the Lease to the contrary and so long as Lender's Deed of Trust remains an encumbrance against the Premises, Tenant agrees to give Lender written notice of any default by Landlord under the Lease. Lender, following its receipt of such notice, shall have the right (but not the obligation) and a reasonable opportunity to cure such default on behalf of Landlord. Tenant further agrees not to exercise any of its remedies for such default so long as Lender is proceeding with diligence to cure such default or proceeding with diligence to obtain the legal right to enter the leased Premises and cure the default.
- 8. CERTIFICATION OF TENANT. Tenant certifies to Lender that it has accepted delivery of the Premises and has entered into occupancy and possession thereof; that the Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties as to the leasing, is in full force and effect, and has not been assigned, modified, supplemented or amended in any way except as indicated above; that the term of the Lease has commenced; that rent has not been paid for more than one installment in advance; that as of this date the Landlord is not in default under any of the terms, conditions, provisions, or agreements of the Lease; and that Tenant has no offsets, claims, liens, charges, or defenses against the Landlord or the rents due under the Lease. Tenant further agrees to provide to Lender from time-to-time, within ten (10) business days following Lender's

-3-

200307160133 Skagit County Auditor

LEASE SUBORDINATION

written request to Tenant, certifications of Tenant as to the Lease, the rent, the term and other terms and conditions of the Lease, and of any breach or default of the Landlord's obligations thereunder.

- 9. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. Tenant represents and warrants that it has not and will not use, generate, release, discharge, store or dispose of any Hazardous Substance on, under, in or about the Premises other than Hazardous Substances used in the ordinary and commercially reasonable course of Tenant's business in compliance with all applicable laws. Except for such legal and commercially reasonable use by Tenant, Tenant has no actual knowledge that any Hazardous Substance is present or has been used, generated, released, discharged, stored or disposed of by any party on, under, in or about the Premises. As used herein "Hazardous Substance" means any substance, material or waste (including petroleum and petroleum products), which is designated, classified or regulated as being "toxic" or "hazardous" or a "pollutant" or which is similarly designated, classified or regulated under any federal, state or local law, regulation or ordinance.
- 10. **ATTORNEYS' FEES.** If any lawsuit, judicial reference or arbitration or bankruptcy or other proceeding is commenced which arises out of or relates to this Agreement, and in any appeal therefrom, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party such sums as the court or arbitrator may adjudge to be reasonable attorneys' fees, including the costs for any legal services by in-house counsel, in addition to costs and expenses otherwise allowed by law.
- 11. **INTEGRATION.** This Agreement integrates all of the terms and conditions of the parties' agreement regarding the matters contained herein. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all oral negotiations and prior and other writings with respect to the matters contained herein. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by a written agreement signed by the parties or their respective successors in interest.
- 12. **CHOICE OF LAW**. This Agreement shall be governed, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State where the Premises are located without regard to the choice of law rules of that State.
- 13. **CAPTIONS AND HEADINGS**. The captions and headings of the various sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and are not to be construed as confining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of the provisions hereof. Whenever the context requires or permits, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular and the masculine, feminine and neuter shall be freely interchangeable.

200307160133 Skagit County Auditor

7/16/2003 Page

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

	ai			

RYAY LLC

Marc J. Youngberg, Member

By: //////////////////////Anna J. Youngberg, Member

Lender:

HORIZON BANK

.

Title:

Subtenant:

ANACORTES HEALTH CLUB, INC.

By: Marc L Youngberg President

Landlord:

ANACORTES CONCEPT, LLC

By:

Marc J Youngberg Member

By

Anna J. Youngberg, Member

Landlord's Address for Notices:

1609 R Avenue Anacortes, WA 98221

Tenant's Address for Notices:

1609 R Avenue Anacortes, WA 98221

Lender's Address for Notices:

Horizon Bank Commercial Banking Center 2211 Rimland Drive Ste 230 Bellingham, WA 98226-5699

LEASE SUBORDINATION

- 5 -



7/16/2003 Page

5 of

9 3:47PM

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF AKRAIT) §
COUNTY OF 4-31 VICALI)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Marc J. Youngberg is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledge it as a Member of RYAY LLC, a Washington limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at My appointment expires STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF AFRICA

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Anna J. Youngberg is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledge it as a Member of RYAY LLC, a Washington limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: (Print Notary Name) Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at 122 My appointment expires

160133

Skagit County Auditor

7/16/2003 Page

6 of

3:47PM

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
Man 1)§
COUNTY OF SLEANT)
certify that I know or have s	atisfactory evidence that Marc J. Youngberg is the person
who appeared before me, and said pe	rson acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath
stated that he was authorized to exe	cute the instrument and acknowledge it as a Member of
ANACORTES HEALTH CLUB INC. a	Washington corporation, to be the free and voluntary act of
such party for the uses and purposes n	pentioned in the instrument
Such party for the does did purposes in	in the modernort.
Dated: 007163 ('
Dated. Style 10 - 1	
	DAR DELLA COLOR
Security .	X NIA X
ENFER IN	(Chint Alder Name) Level and Control of the model
B- JISSION EX	(Print Notary Name) Evalue 11 June
AST NOTADY EX	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
A JO WOLVER BOX	residing at 100
S DIBLIO	My appointment expires/\(\O\) \(\O\) \(\O\)
10-01-06 /S	
10-01-00	
WASH S	
STATE OF WASHINGS	
All agil	^_)§ ^
COUNTY OF ARCAIT	
7 1	
I certify that I know or have s	atisfactory evidence that Marc J. Youngberg is the person
who appeared before me, and said pe	rson acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath
stated that he was authorized to exe	cute the instrument and acknowledge it as a Member of
ANACORTES CONCEPT, LLC, a V	ashington limited liability company, to be the free and
voluntary act of such party for the uses	and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
, 1	
Dated: <u>(0/27/03</u>	
	VI II MARCHANTA
FIFER	(Print Notary Name) Provided J. 100
F-1 SSIGNATION OF	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at 120
BU STANDER TO SERVICE STANDERS	residing at 1000
A JO NOTARY MOY	My appointment expires /D/DI/C6
9 700	
Sol (Lapite)	
10-01-06 CO	
OF WACHING	
AND STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
- 	

200307160133 Skagit County Auditor

STATE OF WASHINGTON)_
COUNTY OF AKAGIT)§
	,
I certify that I know or have s	satisfactory evidence that Anna J. Youngberg is the person
who appeared before me, and sald pe	rson acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath ecute the instrument and acknowledge it as a Member of
ANACORTES CONCEPT, LLC, a V	Vashington limited liability company, to be the free and
voluntary act of such party for the uses	and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
Dated: 10197103	
Section 1	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{L}}$
EL NISSION A	Kungh & Lad.
NOTAR TO	(Print Notary Name) Acrimoter I (wo
	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
1 Popular 1 B	residing at 16000 My appointment expires 10101100
10-01-06	wy appointment expires 70707 1610
WASHINGS	
STATE OF WASHINGTON	
· ·	18 million
COUNTY OF Skay, 1	
	atisfactory evidence that <u>The Stewart</u> is the
person who appeared before me, and	said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument,
on oath stated that the was author	ized to execute the instrument and acknowledge it as the
Officer Vice Presiden Tof	HORIZON BANK, to be the free and voluntary act of such
party for the uses and purposes mention	oned in the instrument:
Dated: 7-15-03	
ATTOM	
SOHN J	VA XIII
THE STONE OF	Print Notary Name)
HON WELL	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
89	residing at Mount Vern , 607, My appointment expires
NE SOLIC &	My appointment expires
Q 9 5-07	
MASHING	
-water	

200307160133 Skagit County Auditor

Exhibit A

Legal Description

Lot 2B of that certain Boundary Line Adjustment Survey recorded June 6, 2003, under Auditor's File No. 200306060196, being a revision of Lots 2A, 2B, 2C and 2D, "Seafarer's View", as recorded under Auditor's File No. 200112030101, and that certain Boundary Line Adjustment Survey recorded April29, 2003, under Auditor's File No. 200304290104, records of Skagit County, Washington; being in portions of Government Lots 1 and 2, Section 19, Township 35 North, Range 2 East, W.M., and of "Plate No. 10 Tide and Shore Lands of Section 19, Township 35 North, Range 2 East, W.M., Anacortes Harbor,", according to the official map thereof on file with the State Land Commissioner at Olympia, Washington,

Situate in the City of Anacortes, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

"TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive, perpetual easement for ingress and egress over and across the existing as built roadway immediately North of Lot 2B of the BLA Surveys beginning at R Avenue and continuing East and thereafter continuing Southwesterly to the point where said roadway connects with the existing as built entry driveway across the Southerly portion of the above-described property, said easement for the benefit of said Lot 2B of the BLA Surveys."

200307160133 Skagit County Auditor

7/16/2003 Page

9 of

3:47PM